
ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

DATED AS OF MARCH 12, 2008 

BETWEEN 

FR ACQUISITION SUB, INC., 

THE SELLERS 

AND 

THE HOLDERS OF THE SELLERS 
SET FORTH ON EXHIBIT A HERETO 

Pet'rs Exhibit 1021 
John Crane v. Finalrod 

IPR2016-00232 

Page0000001 

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

DATED AS OF MARCH 12, 2008 

BETWEEN 

FR ACQUISITION SUB, INC., 

THE SELLERS 

THE HOLDERS OF THE SELLERS 
SET FORTH ON EXHIBIT A HERETO 

Petitioners' Exhibit 1021 
John Crane v. Finalrod 

IPR2016-01786 
Page 1 of 60f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Table of Contents 

ARTICLE 1 	Sale and Purchase 	  1 

	

1.1 	Agreement to Sell and Purchase 	  1 

	

1.2 	Assumption of Liabilities 	 2 

	

1.3 	Purchase Price 	 3 

	

1.4 	Adjustment of Purchase Price 	 4 

	

1.5 	Net Tangible Assets Adjustment 	 6 

	

1.6 	Payment of Purchase Price 	 8 

	

1.7 	Purchase Price Tax Allocation 	 8 

	

1.8 	Consent of Third Parties 	 8 

ARTICLE 2 	Closing 	 9 

	

2.1 	Closing 	 9 

ARTICLE 3 	Representations and Warranties of Sellers and the Sellers 	 9 

	

3.1 	Organization and Good Standing 	 9 

	

3.2 	Subsidiaries of the Sellers 	  10 

	

3.3 	Authority and Enforceability 	  10 

	

3.4 	No Conflicts; Authorizations 	  10 

	

3.5 	Financial Statements 	 10 

	

3.6 	Inventory 	  11 

	

3.7 	Accounts Receivable 	  11 

	

3.8 	Taxes 	  11 

	

3.9 	Compliance with Law 	 12 

3.10 Authorizations 	  12 

3.11 Title to Personal Properties 	  13 

3.12 Condition of Purchased Assets 	  13 

3.13 Real Property 	 13 

3.14 Intellectual Property 	  15 

3.15 Absence of Certain Changes or Events 	  16 

3.16 Contracts 	  17 

	

3.17 	Litigation. 	  18 

3.18 Employee Benefits. 	  19 

1-P1-1,2824995.13 

Page0000002 

Table of Contents 

ARTICLE I Sale and Purchase ............................................................................................ I 

1.1 Agreement to Sen and Purchase ............................................................................ J 

1.2 Assumption of Liabilities ....................................................................................... 2 

1.3 Purchase Price ........................................................................................................ 3 

1.4 Adjustment of Purchase Price ................................................................................ 4 

1.5 Net Tangible Assets Adjustment ........................................................................... 6 

1.6 Payment of Purchase Price ..................................................................................... 8 

1. 7 Purchase Price Tax Allocation ............................................................................... 8 

1.8 Consent of Third Parties ........................................................................................ 8 

ARTICLE 2 Closing ............................................................................................................. 9 

2.1 Closing ................................................................................................................... 9 

ARTICLE 3 Representations and Warranties of Sellers and the Sellers .............................. 9 

3.1 Organization and Good Standing ........................................................................... 9 

3.2 Subsidiaries of the Se11ers .................................................................................... I 0 

3.3 Authority and Enforceability ............................................................................... 10 

3.4 No Conflicts; Authorizations ............................................................................... l 0 

3.5 Financial Statements ............................................................................................ 10 

3.6 Inventory .............................................................................................................. 11 

3.7 Accounts Receivable ............................................................................................ 11 

3.8 Taxes .................................................................................................................... ll 

3.9 Compliance with Law .......................................................................................... 12 

3.10 Authorizations ...................................................................................................... 12 

3 .ll Title to Personal Properties .................................................................................. 13 

3. I 2 Condition of Purchased Assets ............................................................................ 13 

3.13 Real Property ....................................................................................................... 13 

3.14 Intellectual Property ............................................................................................. 15 

3.15 Absence of Certain Changes or Events ................................................................ 16 

3.16 Contracts .............................................................................................................. 17 

3.17 Litigation .............................................................................................................. 18 

3.18 Employee Benefits ............................................................................................... 19 

I -PH/21124995. 

Page 2 of 60f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Table of Contents 
(continued) 

Lug 

3.19 Labor and Employment Matters 	 20 

3.20 Employees 	 20 

3.21 Environmental 	 21 

3.22 Insurance. 	 23 

3.23 Warranties. 	 24 

3.24 Suppliers and Customers 	 24 

3.25 Brokers or Finders 	 25 

3.26 Transaction with Affiliates 	 25 

3.27 No Illegal Payments 	 25 

3.28 Completeness of Disclosure 	 25 

ARTICLE 4 	Representations and Warranties of Buyer 	 25 

4.1 	Organization and Good Standing 	 26 

4.2 Authority 	 26 

4.3 	Brokers or Finders 	 26 

ARTICLE 5 	Obligations of the Parties 	 26 

5.1 	Conduct of Business 	 26 

5.2 	Access to Information and Documents 	 27 

5.3 Notice 	 27 

5.4 	Regulatory and Other Approvals 	 28 

5.5 	No Solicitation of Transactions 	 29 

5.6 Noncompetition 	 29 

5.7 Nonsolicitation 	 29 

5.8 Nondisparagement 	 30 

5.9 	Modification of Covenant 	 30 

5.10 Related Assets 	 30 

5.11 Change of Name 	 30 

5.12 Accounts Receivable 	 30 

5.13 Employees 	 31 

5.14 Tax Matters 	 31 

5.15 	Publicity 	  33 

I-PEI:2824995. 13 ii  

Page0000003 I 

Table of Contents 
(continued) 

3.19 Labor and Employment Matters .......................................................................... 20 

3.20 Employees ............................................................................................................ 20 

3.21 Environmental. ..................................................................................................... 21 

3.22 Insurance .............................................................................................................. 23 

3.23 Warranties ............................................................................................................ 24 

3.24 Suppliers and Customers ...................................................................................... 24 

3.25 Brokers or Finders ................................................................................................ 25 

3.26 Transaction with Affiliates .................................................................................. 25 

3.27 No Illegal Payments ............................................................................................. 25 

3.28 Completeness of Disclosure ........................ : ................ : ....................................... 25 

ARTICLE 4 Representations and Warranties of Buyer ...................................................... 25 

4.1 Organization and Good Standing ......................................................................... 26 

4.2 Authority .............................................................................................................. 26 

4.3 Brokers or Finders ................................................................................................ 26 

ARTICLE 5 Obligations of the Parties ............................................................................... 26 

5.1 Conduct ofBusiness ............................................................................................ 26 

5.2 Access to Information and Documents ................................................................ 27 

5.3 Notice ................................................................................................. ; ................. 27 

5.4 Regulatory and Other Approvals ......................................................................... 28 

5.5 No Solicitation ofT ransactions ........................................................................... 29 

5.6 Noncompetition .................................................................................................... 29 

5.7 Nonsolicitation ..................................................................................................... 29 

5.8 Nondisparagement ............................................................................................... 30 

5.9 Modification of Covenant .................................................................................... 30 

5.10 Related Assets ...................................................................................................... 30 

5.11 Change ofNante .................................................................................................. 30 

5.12 Accounts 

5.13 Employees ............................................................................................................ 31 

5.14 Tax Matters .......................................................................................................... 31 

5.15 Publicity .............................................................................................................. . 

Page 3 of 60f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Table of Contents 
(continued) 

Page 

5.16 Insurance 	 33 

5.17 Inventory 	 33 

5.18 Excluded Assets 	 33 

5.19 Documentation and Company IP Transfer 	 33 

5.20 Cooperation 	 33 

ARTICLE 6 	Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Buyer 	 34 

6.1 	Accuracy of Representations and Warranties 	 34 

6.2 	Compliance with Covenants 	 34 

6.3 	No Contrary Order 	 34 

6.4 Consents 	 34 

6.5 	Closing Date Indebtedness; Release of Liens 	 34 

6.6 	Employment Agreements 	 34 

6.7 	Opinion of Sellers' Counsel 	 34 

6.8 	Material Adverse Effect 	 34 

6.9 	Environmental Compliance 	 34 

6.10 Closing 	 35 

ARTICLE 7 	Conditions Precedent to the Obligations of sellers 	 35 

7.1 	Accuracy of Representations and Warranties 	 35 

7.2 	Compliance With Covenants 	 35 

7.3 	No Contrary Order 	 36 

7.4 Consents 	 36 

7.5 Closing 	 36 

ARTICLE 8 	Sellers' Representative 	 36 

8.1 	Appointment of Sellers' Representative 	 36 

8.2 	Reliance on Sellers' Representative 	 37 

ARTICLE 9 	Indemnification 	 37 

9.1 	Indemnification by Sellers 	 37 

9.2 	General Indemnification by Buyer 	 37 

9.3 	Survival 	 38 

9.4 	Certain Limitations 	 38 

1-PFU2824995 13111 

Page0000004 

5.16 

5.17 

5.18 

5.19 

5.20 

ARTICLE6 

6.1 

6.2 

6.3 

6.4 

6.5 

6.6 

6.7 

6.8 

6.9 

6.10 

ARTICLE 7 

7.1 

7.2 

7.3 

7.4 

7.5 

ARTICLE 8 

8.1 

8.2 

ARTICLE9 

9.1 

9.2 

9.3 

9.4 

1-PH/2!124995 

Table of Contents 
(continued) 

Insurance .............................................................................................................. 3 3 

Inventory .............................................................................................................. 3 3 

Excluded Assets ................................................................................................... 33 

Documentation and Company IP Transfer .......................................................... 33 

Cooperation .......................................................................................................... 33 

Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Buyer .............................................. 34 

Accuracy of Representations and Warranties ...................................................... 34 

Compliance vvith Covenants ................................................................................ 34 

No Contrary Order ............................................................................................... 34 

Consents ............................................................................................................... 34 

Closing Date Indebtedness; Release of Liens ...................................................... 34 

Employment Agreements ..................................................................................... 34 

Opinion of Sellers' Counsel ................................................................................. 34 

Material Adverse Effect ....................................................................................... 34 

Environmental Compliance ................................................................................. 34 

Closing ................................................................................................................. 35 

Conditions Precedent to the Obligations of sellers ........................................ 3 5 

Accuracy of Representations and W arr~ties ....................................................... 3 5 

Compliance With Covenants ............................................................................... 35 

No Contrary Order ............................................................................................... 36 

Consents ............................................................................................................... 36 

Closing ................................................................................................................. 36 

Sellers' Representative ................................................................................... 36 

Appointment of Sellers' Representative .............................................................. 36 

Reliance on Sellers' Representative ..................................................................... 37 

Indemnification .............................................................................................. 37 

Indemnification by Sellers ................................................................................... 37 

Genera! Indemnification by Buyer ....................................................................... 37 

Survival ................................................................................................................ 38 

Certain Limitations .............................................................................................. 38 

Page 4 of 60f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Table of Contents 
(continued) 

Page 

9.5 	Indemnification Procedures 	 38 

9.6 	Set-off for Buyer's Indemnification Claim 	 39 

9.7 	Exceptions to Limitations 	 40 

ARTICLE 10 	Termination 	 40 

10.1 Termination of Agreement 	 40 

10.2 Effect of Termination 	 41 

ARTICLE 11 	Miscellaneous 	 41 

11.1 Guaranty 	 41 

11.2 Notices 	 41 

11.3 Schedules and Exhibits 	 42 

11.4 Assignment; Successors in Interest 	 42 

11.5 Number; Gender 	 42 

11.6 Interpretation 	 42 

11.7 Amendment; Waiver 	 43 

11.8 Controlling Law 	 43 

11.9 Mediation 	 43 

11.10 Consent to Jurisdiction, Etc 	 43 

11.11 Waiver of Jury Trial 	 44 

11.12 Severability 	 44 

11.13 Counterparts; Effectiveness 	 44 

11.14 Enforcement of Certain Rights 	 44 

11.15 Waiver 	 45 

11.16 Integration 	 45 

ARTICLE 12 	Defined Terms 	 45 

	

12.1 Certain Definitions 	 45 

I -PH/2824945 13 i 

Page0000005 

9.5 

9.6 

9.7 

ARTICLE 10 

10.1 

10.2 

ARTICLE 11 

11.1 

11.2 

11.3 

1 1.4 

11.5 

11.6 

11.7 

11.8 

Table of Contents 
(continued) 

Indemnification Procedures ................................................................................. 38 

Set-off for Buyer's Indemnification Claim .......................................................... 39 

Exceptions to Limitations .................................................................................... 40 

Termination .................................................................................................... 40 

Termination of Agreement ................................................................................... 40 

Effect of Termination ........................................................................................... 41 

Miscellaneous ................................................................................................ 41 

Guaranty ............................................................................................................... 41 

Notices ................................................................................................................. 41 

Schedules and Exhibits ........................................................................................ 42 

Assignment; Successors in Interest.. .................................................................... 42 

Nwnber; Gender ................................................................................................... 42 

Interpretation ........................................................................................................ 42 

Amendment; Waiver ............................................................................................ 43 

Controlling Law ................................................................................................... 43 

11.9 Mediation ...................... ~ ...................................................................................... 43 

11.10 Consent to Jurisdiction, Etc ................................................................................. 43 

11.11 Waiver of Jury Trial. ............................................................................................ 44 

11.12 Severability ........................................................................................................... 44 

11.13 Counterparts; Effectiveness ................................................................................. 44 

11.14 Enforcement of Certain Rights ............................................................................ 44 

11.15 Waiver .................................................................................................................. 45 

J 1.16 Integration ............................................................................................................ 4 5 

ARTICLE 12 Defined Terms ............................................................................................... 45 

12.1 Certain Definitions ............................................................................................... 45 

Page 5 of 60f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


